P560

Owner’s Guide
5.1 Speaker System



WARNING

TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT USE THE PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION
CORD, RECEPTACLE, OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO
PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK,
MATCH WIDE BLADE PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY INSERT.

The lightning flash with
arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended
to alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated “dangerous
voltage” within the product's
enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock
to persons.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER
(OR BACK). NO USER
SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING
TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The exclamation point within
an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to
the presence of important
operating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the
appliance.

See the bottom of the set

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.

Ul b

10.
11.

Read these instructions - All the safety and operating instructions should be read before

this product is operated.

Keep these instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be retained for

future reference.

should be adhered to.

. Heed all warnings - All warnings on the appliance and in the operating instructions

. Follow all instructions All operating and use instructions should be followed.
. Do not use this apparatus near water. The appliance should not be used near water or

moisture, for example, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool, and the like.

. Clean only with dry cloth.
. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's

instructions.

apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

. Do notinstall near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other

. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding plug. A polarized plug has

two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the

obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at the plugs,
convenience receptacles, and at the point where they exit from the apparatus.
Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
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12.Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or
sold with the apparatus. When a cart or rack is used, use caution when moving the
cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13.Unplug the apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14.Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has
been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has
been spilled, or objects have fallen into the apparatus has been exposed to rain or
moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

15.Please keep the unit in a good ventilation environment.

16.CAUTION: These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than that
contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.

17. WARNING: Please refer the information on exterior bottom enclosure for electrical and
safety information before installing or operating the apparatus.

18.WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to
rain or moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and
objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall not be placed on apparatus.

19.WARNING: The main plug is used as a disconnect device, the disconnect device shall
remain readily operable.

20. This is CLASS II apparatus with double insulation, and no protective earth
provided.
21. Correct disposal of this product: this marking indicates that this product should

not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent

mmm possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste
disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the
retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally
safe recycling.

22.Do not install this equipment in a confined space such as a book case or similar unit. The
ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items such
as newspaper, table-cloths, curtains, etc.

23.No naked flame sources, such as lit candles, should be placed on the apparatus.

24.Attention should be drawn to environmental aspects of battery disposal.

25.Use of the apparatus in moderate climates.

26.The battery (battery, batteries, or battery pack) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such
as sunshine, fire, or the like.



AVERTISSEMENT

NE JAMAIS UTILISER UN CABLE DE RALLONGE, OU UNE PRISE OU AUTRES RACCORDS QUI
EMPECHENT LE BRANCHEMENT COMPLET DE LA FICHE AFIN D'EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE
FEU OU CHOC DANGEREUX. NE JAMAIS LAISSER CET APPAREIL SOUS LA PLUIE OU
L'HUMIDITE POUR EVITER TOUT DANGER DE FEU OU CHOC ELECTRIQUE, LA FICHE DOIT
TOUJOURS ETRE BRANCHEE COMPLETEMENT SUR UNE PRISE LUI CONVENANT.

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une Le symbole de point
téte en fleche encadré par un | AVERTISSEMENT: NE JAMAIS d'exclamation encadré par un
triangle équilatéral attire RETIRER LE COUVERCLE (QU LA triangle équilatéral est

I'attention de I'utilisateur sur PARTIE ARRIERE) AFIN D'EVITER

A o TOUT RISQUE DE CHOC
la présence d'un "voltage ELECTRIQUE. AUCUNE OPERATION

Marqué pour avertir
|'utilisateur de la présence de

dangereux" non isolé a I'inté PAR UTILISATEUR POSSIBLE A certaines instructions
rieur de I'appareil ayant une L'INTERIEUR. CONTACTER UN d'utilisation ou d'entretien
magnitude suffisante pour SERVICE QUALIFIE POUR TOUTE (réparation) importantes
causer un risque de chocé REPARATION. dans le document qui
lectrique a I'hnomme. accompagne l'appareil.

Voir le fond de I'appareil

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

1. Lire ces instructions - Toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre lues
avant I'utilisation de ce produit.

2. Conserver ces instructions - Les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation doivent étre conservé
es pour consultation future.

3. Respecter tous les avertissements - Tous les avertissements sur I'appareil et contenus dans
les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre respectés.

4. Suivre toutes les instructions - Toutes les instructions de manipulation et d'utilisation doivent
étre suivies.

5. Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil prés de I'eau - Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé pres de I'eau
ou de I'humidité - par exemple, dans une cave humide ou prés d'une piscine, ou encore dans
d'autres endoits similaires.

6. Nettoyage uniquement avec un chiffon sec .

7. Ne jamais boucher I'une des ouvertures d'aération, installation selon les instructions de
fabricant obligatoire.

8. Aucune installation autorisée pres d'une source de chaleur comme les radiateurs, chauffages,
poéles, ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) qui dégagent de la chaleur.

9. Ne jamais détourner la bonne utilisation d'une fiche polarisée ou du type prise de terre. Une
fiche polarisée a deux lames dont I'une est plus large que I'autre. Une fiche du type prise de
terre a deux lames et un ardillon pour la prise de terre. La lame plus large comme I'ardillon
est congue pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne convient pas a votre prise, contactez un é
lectricien pour remplacer votre prise.

10. Protéger le cordon d'alimentation contre tout risque de piétinement ou écrasement, surtout
au niveau de la fiche, la prise ou de son raccordement sur I'appareil.
11. Utiliser uniquement les connections/accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
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12.Utiliser uniqguement les chariots, siéges, trépieds, supports, ou tabled recommandés par
le fabricant, ou vendus avec l'appareil. Attention particuliére demandée lorsqu'un
chariot ou une étagere est utilisé afin d'éviter tout
dégat di a la chute. ot

Yo\ o

13.Débrancher I'appareil par temps d'orage ou pendant les périodes de non utilisation
longues.

14.Contacter un service qualifié pour toute réparation. La réparation est nécessaire lorsque
I'appareil est endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit, y compris les cas comme le
cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche abimé, la pénétration d'objets étrangers ou de liquide a
I'intérieur de I'appareil, I'exposition de I'appareil sous la pluie ou I'humidité, le
fonctionnement anormal ou la chute de I'appareil.

15.Installer toujours I'appareil dans un endroit de bonne aération.

16.ATTENTION: Ces instructions de réparation sont destinées a un personnel professionnel
qualifié uniqguement. Ne jamais effectuer une quelconque réparation autre que celles pré
cisées dans les instructions d'utilisation a moins que vous en soyez qualifié.

17.AVERTISSEMENT: Voir la coque de fond extéieure pour les informations électriques et de
sécurité avant d'installer ou utiliser I'appareil.

18. AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais laisser cet appareil sous la pluie ou I'humidité afin de ré
duire le risque de feu ou de choc électrique. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre touché par les
dégoulinements ou éclaboussement. Aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que les vases ne
doit étre posé sur l'appareil.

19. AVERTISSEMENT: La fiche alimentation est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnection, et
doit étre maintenue préte a fonctionner.

20. Cet appareil est de CLASSE II avec une double isolation, et sans prise de terre

protective.

21. Mise en déchet correcte de ce produit. Cette marque indique que ce produit ne doit
E pas étre mélange avec les autres déchets ménagers dans les territoires EU. Il est a
mmm recycler avec le sens de la responsabilité pour la remise en valeur des ressources
matérielles afin d'éviter tout dégat éventuel a I'environnement ou la santé humaine causé
par une mise en déchet non controllée. Pour renvoyer votre appareil utilisé, passez par
les systemes de retour et de collection ou contactez le point de vente ou le produit est
acheté et pourra étre recyclé sans dégat environnemental.

22. Ne jamais installer cet appareil dans un espace confiné comme le coffre a livre ou autres
endroits similaires. La ventilation ne doit pas étre entravée par des objets bouchant les
ouvertures d'aération tels que les journaux, nappes, rideaux etc.

23.Aucune source de flamme ouverte, telle que les bougies allumées, ne doit étre posée sur
cet appareil.

24.Attention particuliere demandée pour une mise en déchet écologique.

25.Utilisation de I'appareil dans des climats modérés recommandée.

26.La batterie (ou les batteries ou de la batterie) ne doit pas étre exposée a une chaleur excessive
comme le soleil, un feu ou similaire.



Thank you for purchasing Rockford Fosgate P560 5.1 Powered Speaker System.
We hope it exceeds your expectations in sound quality. The P560 is designed to deliver superior
sound with 5.1 theater quality sound for your movies, games, and music. We offer various methods
of connectivity including Bluetooth, Optical, RCA, AUX, and the latest in gaming sound cards. So
whatever audio player you have (i.e. mobile phone, gaming console, tablet, computer, TV, etc.),

the P560 will be your go to system.

Your system includes:

@ 5 satellite speakers

@ Subwoofer

® Control console

O IR remote

@ 12" aux cable

@ 5 sets of connection wire (7.6m / 25ft x 2 ; 4.6m / 15ft x 3) ‘ N
I,

@ 3 x 3.5mm cables | i @ )

©® RCA cable
© 2 x AAA Batteries e

@ Owner’s guide with connection diagram

CAUTION

¢ Do not plug the power supply in until all connections are made.

o Keep speakers away from sources of extreme heat such as stereo amplifiers, space heaters,
stoves, heat vents, etc.

¢ Do not wipe any part of the system with cleaning solvents such as furniture wax, bleach,
benzene, acetone, or ammonia.

DOLBY.
DIGITAL

Dolby® Digital

Dolby Digital is the universal standard for 5.1
digital sound. Onboard 5.1 digital decoding
enables detailed surround sound—from the roar
of the crowd to the footsteps right behind you—
in your Dolby Digital soundtracks.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.




Speaker Preparation

For speaker preparation, we suggest you arrange your system similar to the diagram shown below.
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e Front Satellite Speakers — Place the two front satellite speakers on opposite sides of your
TV or computer monitor. Locate them equal distance from each other and adjust the angle so
the speakers are facing you.

e Rear Satellite Speakers — Place the two rear satellite speakers behind you (with similar distance
apart as the front speakers). Then adjust the angle to face you.

¢ Center Satellite Speaker — Place the center satellite speaker above or below your TV or
computer monitor (Caution: do not put center satellite directly on top of TV or computer monitor).

e Subwoofer — You can put the subwoofer anywhere in your room. To get the strongest bass, put
your subwoofer near a wall, corner, or underneath a desk. Make sure that nothing is closer than
20cm to the driver or port tube because it will affect the sound. It is important to allow for
enough ventilation around the subwoofer, we recommend 20cm .

e Control Console — Place the console where it is easy to reach and make sure the IR receiver
window is not blocked.



Speaker Connection
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Subwoofer back panel

. Control Console connection port
. Red/White (RCA)

. Optical in (Digital input)

. PC Sound card connections

. Satellite output connection ports
. AC power cord

OO WND =



Control Console

1.

Input selection: Use this button to switch between your audio source. (Optical, Line in, PC
in, AUX in, Bluetooth)

Effect: Use this button to switch between 2.1 output or 5.1 output.

Bass: Press this button to adjust bass channel; when the BASS LED is on, you can adjust
bass volume by rotating the knob.

Power: Master power on/off

Mute: Mute the entire system

Volume / level adjustment knob: Adjust master volume

IR remote sensor

Input selection indicator

Speaker output indicator

Decode indicator: LED will be on when Dolby Digital signal is detected.

Sound effect indicator: Either 2.1 output mode or 5.1 output mode.

Bass indicator: When LED is on you can adjust bass level.

Headphone output jack

AUX input jack



IR Remote Control
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1. Input selection: Use this button to switch between your audio source.

(Optical, Line in, PC in, AUX in, Bluetooth)

2.  Effect: Use this button to switch between 2.1 output or 5.1 output.

3.  Play: During Bluetooth connection, press this button to play or pause. Press and hold for 5
seconds to enter Bluetooth pairing mode.

4. Master volume: Up/Down

5. Mute the entire system

6.  Master Power: On/Off

Power On

. Plug the subwoofer power cable into an electrical outlet.
. Press Power on the Control Console to power on the speaker system.

Caution: Make sure all connections are made first.



Audio Input Selection

Bluetooth Input Connection

Press the “INPUT” button to switch the input until the “BLUETOOTH?” LED lights up.

First time pairing; the P560 will automatically go into pairing mode.

Go to your Bluetooth device and select the device named “P560”.

If the system is turned off, it will automatically search for the latest connected device when
turned back on. If the device cannot be found, it will enter into pairing mode.

. If you want to pair another new device, you can press and hold the “PLAY” button for 5 seconds
on the IR remote control to trigger the system into pairing mode.

PC Sound Card Input Connection

. There are three 3.5mm input jacks for true 5.1 PC Sound card on the rear panel of the
subwoofer. Please check your sound card manual for the proper connections.
. Press the “INPUT” button to switch the input until the “PC IN” LED lights up.

Line In Input Connection

. Making connection with your speaker to any AV system, game console, etc. using the
RCA input on the rear panel of subwoofer.
. Press the “INPUT” button to switch the input until the “LINE IN” LED lights up.

Optical Input Connection

. Use an optical cable to connect your device to the optical port on the rear panel of the
subwoofer. (Optical cable is not included)
. Press the “INPUT” button to switch the input until the “OPTICAL” LED lights up.

AUX IN Input Connection

. You can connect any laptop, tablet, smartphone, MP3 player, etc. by using a 3.5mm AUX
cable and plugging it into the AUX jack on the rear side of the control console.
. Press the “INPUT” button to switch the input until the “AUX IN” LED lights up.

Adjust Volume

Rotate the volume knob to adjust the entire system’s volume. The LED bar will turn into a volume
status bar when you start to rotate the knob. It will resume the display status after adjustments are
made.

Adjust Bass Volume

Press “BASS” button and the “BASS” LED will turn on. The LED bar will turn into bass level status

bar. Adjust the bass volume by rotating the knob. It will resume the display status after adjustments
are made.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING
SYMPTOM SOLUTION

Power button is not turned on. Press the power button back and forth
and check for the blue LED indicator light to come on.
Speaker System Will Verify the AC power cord is plugged into the wall outlet.

Not Power
Check if the wall outlet or power strip you are using is actually getting

power, i.e. not a switched outlet.

Verify the speaker is getting power. Check the steps above.

Speaker Does Not Produce
Sound Verify that all cables are plugged into the correct jacks or that the

Bluetooth is paired correctly.

Turn the speaker volume down by 25% or 50%.

Adjust the bass volume control to test for maximum and minimum
Sound Is Distorted output. You may also need to move the subwoofer either closer or
farther away from a wall or corner to affect the sound performance.

Adjust the sound source’s master volume control by balancing the
volume until it’s centered.

BLUETOOTH TROUBLE SHOOTING

Can’t connect for the first time
1. Turn off the speaker system by pressing the POWER button.
2. Check your Bluetooth source device and make sure you have found the section that allows you to see nearby Bluetooth

products. If you see the P560 on the list, but cannot connect, you may need to search again. To start fresh with your
Bluetooth device, select “Forget this device” and remove the P560 from the list. You may need to turn off the Bluetooth
function on your device to fully clear your list.

3. Turn on the speaker system again by pressing the POWER button and select Bluetooth as input by pressing the INPUT

button until BLUETOOTH LED is on; the LED will be blinking rapidly showing that the speaker system is in pairing mode.

4. Return to your source device and re-enable the Bluetooth function. Look for the P560 speakers to show back up on the list.
5. Select the device on the list and the BLUETOOTH LED will become solid if it is connected successfully.

Can’t connect when returning

1. If the P560 does not automatically connect back with your Bluetooth-enabled device, you may need to physically go into

your device’s Bluetooth settings and select “P560” to reconnect.

2. If the above step does not work, see steps 1-5 in the “Can’t connect for the first time” section above.

Audio is choppy, has erratic static, or keeps disconnecting
1. Be sure to check the room environment. Today’s Bluetooth technology has a designed limit of approximately 30 feet, line of

sight. This generally means your best results will be limiting your source device and speakers to the same room. Extremely
large rooms, or rooms with a lot of wireless electronics, routers, etc. may affect the quality of sound, connection, or
connection consistency.

2. Check for obstructions, walls, or other objects that might impede the Bluetooth signal.
3. Try returning the source device to a closer proximity to your speakers.

Still can’t connect

1.

Be sure to check your room environment. Today’s Bluetooth technology has a designed limit of approximately 30 feet, line
of sight. This generally means your best result will be limiting your source device and speakers to the same room. Extremely
large rooms, or rooms with lots of wireless electronics, wi-fi routers, radio transmitters, etc. may affect your ability to pair.

2. Check to see if any other devices are already connected to the P560. The speakers can only pair with one device at a time.

If you need to unpair, choose “Forget this device” from your source. Then follow Bluetooth Input Connections on page #10.

3. Check the battery life on your source device and charge if necessary. Most devices operate best when charged above 20%

minimum battery level.

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT

The latest updated video tutorials, FAQ, and product feature specifications are available online 24/7 at
http://cyberacoustics.com/P560 or Technical support is available at 360-883-0333, M-F 8am to 5pm PST.



Performance Specifications

A: Watts: 530W RMS
Satellites — 75W watts/ch x 5 @ 8 ohm - 10% THD
Subwoofer - 155Watts @ 4 ohm - 10% THD
B: Speakers size:
Satellites — 4.3” (W) x 3.7” (D) x 7.0” (H)
Center Satellites - 6.5” (W) x 3.7” (D) x 4.0” (H)
Subwoofer - 11” (W) x 13” (D) x 11.5” (H)
C: Drivers size:
3” dynamic satellite drivers
8” poly-carbon high excursion sub
D: Frequency response: 28Hz — 20KHz

FCC STATEMENT
1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority
to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF warning statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device can be used in portable exposure
condition without restriction.

Wall Mounting

You can mount your satellite speakers with the appropriate hardware (not included).

¢ Do not mount the speakers on thin plywood or on a wall with a soft surface material. The speakers may fall, possibly
damaging the speakers or causing personal injury.

¢ Do not affix the speakers to a wall using nails, adhesives, or unstable hardware. Long-term use and vibration may cause
the speakers to fall.

¢ To avoid accidents resulting from tripping over loose speaker cables, affix the cables to the wall and floor.

* Mount the speakers in a wall location that will be less likely to result in injury to an individual’s head or property damage.

Warranty

For warranty information and registration, please go to www.cyberacoustics.com/rockford
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P560
Guide d'utilisation

Systéme d'enceintes 5.1



Merci d'avoir choisi ce systéme d'enceintes 5.1 Dolby Rockford Fosgate P560.
Nous espérons qu'il répondra a vos exigences en matiére de qualité de son. Le P560 est congu pour
livrer un son de haute qualité 5.1 pour vos films, jeux et musique. Les options de connectivité sont
nombreuses, y compris Bluetooth, optique, RCA, AUX et les dernieres cartes son pour jeux vidéo.
Donc, quel que soit le type de lecteur audio (ex. téléphone mobile, console de jeux, tablette,
ordinateur, téléviseur etc.), le P560 sera votre systeme de choix.

Votre systéme comprend :
@ 5 enceintes satellites

@ Subwoofer

® Télécommande IR

O IR remote

@ Cordon AUX

@ 5 jeux de cables de connexion (7.6m / 25ft x 2 ; 4.6m / 15ft x 3)
@ 3 x cordons 3,5 mm

@ Cordon RCA

© 2 x piles AAA

@ Guide d'utilisation avec schéma de connexion

ATTENTION

¢ Ne mettez pas le systéeme sous tension tant que toutes les connexions ne sont pas réalisées.

* Tenez les enceintes a I'écart de toute source de chaleur extréme telle qu'amplis stéréo,
chauffages, poéles, grilles de ventilation etc.

¢ Ne nettoyez aucune partie du systéme a I'aide de solvants tels que cirage a meubles, javel,
benzéne, acétone ou ammoniaque

DOLBY.
DIGITAL

Dolby® Digital

Dolby Digital est le standard universel

pour le son numérique 5.1. Le décodage 5.1
embarqué apporte a vos bandes son Dolby
Digital un son "surround" a haute précision—
de la clameur de la foule au bruit de pas juste
derriére vous.

Fabriqué sous licence Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby et le sigle double-D sont des marques commerciales de Dolby Laboratories.
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Disposition des enceintes

Pour la disposition des enceintes, nous vous conseillons de suivre le schéma ci-dessous.

AVG | ‘ AvD
— \ /

Suboofer [I g C

Console de commande

4

ArG ArD

e Enceintes satellites avant — Placez les deux enceintes satellites de part et d'autre de votre
téléviseur ou écran d'ordinateur. Placez-les a distance égale et orientez-les vers vous a un angle.

e Enceintes satellites arriere — Placez les deux enceintes satellites arrieres derriere vous, séparées
de la méme distance que les enceintes avant. Orientez-les de la méme fagon.

¢ Enceinte satellite centrale — Placez I'enceinte satellite centrale au-dessus ou en-dessous de votre
téléviseur ou écran. (Attention: ne placez pas I'enceinte satellite centrale directement sur le
téléviseur ou |'écran).

e Subwoofer —-Vous pouvez placer le subwoofer ou vous voulez dans la piece. Pour obtenir les
meilleures graves, placez le subwoofer prés d'un mur, dans un angle ou sous un bureau. Vérifiez
de n'avoir aucun objet a moins de 20 cm du haut-parleur ou du port au risque d'altérer le son. ||
est important de laisser un espace suffisant autour du subwoofer pour la ventilation; nous
recommandons un espace de 20 cm.

e Console de commande - Placez la console a un endroit convenable et vérifiez de ne pas obstruer
la fenétre du récepteur IR.
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Branchement des enceintes
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Face arriére du subwoofer
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. Port de connexion de la console de commande

. Prises RCA rouge/blanc

. Entrée optique (entrée numérique)
. Prises de connexion pour carte son PC
. Ports de connexion pour les enceintes satellites

. Cordon d'alimentation AC




Face avant Face arriére

Console de commande

1.

w

0 N 0N

Sélection d'entrée : Utilisez ce bouton pour changer de source audio (optique, entrée ligne
PC ou AUX, Bluetooth)

. Effet : Utilisez ce bouton pour basculer entre sortie 2.1 et sortie 5.1.
. Graves : Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler le canal des graves ; lorsque le LED BASS est

allumé, vous pouvez régler le volume des graves en tournant le bouton

. Marche/arrét : Bouton principal de marche/arrét

. Mute : Eteindre complétement le son du systéme

. Bouton de réglage du volume : Régler globalement le volume
. Capteur IR de la télécommande

. Voyant de sélection d'entrée

9.

Voyant de sortie enceinte

10.Voyant de décodage: Le LED indique la détection d'un signal Dolby Digital

11.Voyant d'effet : Sortie 2.1 ou 5.1

12.Voyant des graves : Lorsque le LED est allumé, vous pouvez régler le niveau des graves.
13.Prise de sortie casque

14.Prise d'entrée AUX
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Télécommande IR

4.

5.
6.

/\\%—_\\

1 [

2 [

3 [ ]

4 | = e
N

5

6

AAA pile +
AAA pile +

Sélection d'entrée : Utilisez cette touche pour changer de source audio (optique, entrée ligne
ou PC ou AUX, Bluetooth)

Effet: Utilisez cette touche pour basculer entre sortie 2.1 et sortie 5.1.

Lecture: Lors d'une connexion par Bluetooth, appuyez sur cette touche pour lire ou mettre en
pause. Maintenez enfoncée la touche pour entrer en mode jumelage Bluetooth.

Commande principale du volume : augmenter/diminuer

"Mute" : couper le son du systeme.

Commande principale marche/arrét.

Mise sous tension

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation du subwoofer sur une prise secteur.

* Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét de la console de commande pour allumer le systéeme.

Attention : Vérifiez d'avoir effectué toutes les connexions au préalable.

17



Sélection de la source audio

Connexion par Bluetooth

Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED Bluetooth s’allume.

Premier jumelage : le P560 se met automatiquement en mode jumelage.

Sur votre appareil Bluetooth, sélectionnez le périphérique “P560”.

Lorsque vous rallumez le systeme, il recherche automatiquement le dernier appareil Bluetooth
connecté. Si cet appareil est introuvable, il passe automatiquement en mode jumelage.

e Sivous souhaitez jumeler un autre appareil Bluetooth, appuyez sur la touche PLAY de la
télécommande IR pendant 5 secondes pour lancer le mode jumelage.

Connexion depuis une carte son PC

e La face arriere du subwoofer comporte trois prises 3,5 mm pour connecter une carte son
véritable 5.1. Veuillez consulter le manuel de votre carte son pour les instructions de connexion.
e Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED PC IN s’allume.

Connexion via I’entrée ligne

e Connectez votre systeme d’enceintes avec n’importe quel systéme AV system, console de jeux
etc. a I'aide des prises RCA sur la face arriére du subwoofer.
e Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED LINE IN s’allume.

Connexion par cable optique

e Araide d’un cable optique, connectez votre périphérique a la prise optique sur la face arriére du
subwoofer (cable optique non inclus).
e Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED OPTICAL s’allume.

Connexion via ’entrée AUX

e Alaide d’un cable AUX 3,5 mm, connectez n’importe quel ordinateur portable, tablette,
smartphone, lecteur MP3 etc. a la prise AUX sur la face arriere de la console de commande.
e Appuyez sur le bouton INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED AUX IN s’allume.

Réglage du volume son

Tournez le bouton du volume pour régler le volume son du systéme. La barre LED se transforme en
témoin de volume lorsque vous commencez a tourner le bouton, puis réaffiche I’état du systéme
une fois le réglage terminé.

Réglage du niveau des graves

Appuyez sur le bouton BASS : le voyant LED BASS s’allume. La barre LED se transforme en témoin
de niveau des graves. Réglez le niveau des graves en tournant le bouton. La barre réaffiche I'état du
systeme une fois le réglage terminé.

18



DEPISTAGE DES PANNES
SYMPTOME SOLUTION

Le bouton marche/arrét est en position arrét. Actionnez le bouton a
plusieurs reprises pour vérifier I'allumage de voyant LED bleu.

Vérifiez que le cordon d’alimentation est branché sur une prise secteur.
Vérifiez que la prise secteur ou la multiprise utilisée est bien sous tension
(interrupteurs en position marche).

Le systéme d’enceintes
ne s’allume pas

Vérifiez que enceinte est alimentée. Vérifiez les points ci-dessus.

Les enceintes ne produisent — - -
aucun son Veérifiez que les cables sont bien branchés sur les bonnes prises ou que le Bluetooth

est correctement jumelé.

Baissez le volume des enceintes de 25% ou 50%.

Réglez le niveau des graves pour tester le volume maximum et minimum.
Son déformé Il sera peut-étre nécessaire de déplacer le subwoofer plus prés ou plus
loin du mur ou de I'angle pour améliorer le rendu sonore. Réglez le volume
de la source audio sur une position intermédiaire.

DEPISTAGE DES PANNES BLUETOOTH

Premiére connexion impossible

1. Eteignez les enceintes en appuyant sur le bouton POWER.

2. Veérifiez que la découverte de périphériques est bien activée sur votre appareil Bluetooth. Si vous voyez le P560 dans la
liste mais ne pouvez vous connecter, il sera peut-étre nécessaire de relancer la recherche. Pour recommencer le jumelage
depuis le début, sélectionnez « Oublier ce périphérique » pour retirer le P560 de la liste. il sera peut-étre nécessaire
d’éteindre la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil Bluetooth pour réinitialiser compléetement la liste.

. Rallumez le systéme en appuyant sur le bouton POWER, puis sélectionnez I’entrée Bluetooth en appuyant sur le bouton
INPUT jusqu’a ce que le voyant LED Bluetooth s’allume ; le voyant LED clignote rapidement pour indiquer que le systeme
est en mode jumelage.

4. Sur votre appareil, redémarrez la fonction Bluetooth. Vérifiez que les enceintes P560 sont bien affichées dans la liste.

5. Sélectionnez le systeme dans la liste ; lorsque la connexion est établie, le voyant LED Bluetooth cesse de clignoter et reste allumé.

Connexion ultérieure impossible

1. Sile P560 ne se reconnecte pas automatiquement avec votre appareil Bluetooth, il sera peut-étre nécessaire d’entrer
manuellement dans vos réglages Bluetooth te de sélectionner « P560 » pour vous reconnecter.

2. Si cette étape ne donne pas de résultat, consultez les étapes 1-5 a la section « Premiere connexion impossible » ci-dessus.

Audio intermittent, parasites aléatoires ou déconnexion répétée

1. Vérifiez I’environnement immédiat. La technologie Bluetooth actuelles permet une connexion a un maximum de 10 m
environ en ligne de vue. Ceci impose généralement, pour une performance optimale, de placer sa source audio et ses
enceintes dans la méme piéce. Une piéce trés grande ou contenant un grand nombre d’appareils électroniques sans fil,
routeurs etc. peut nuire a la qualité du son ou de la connexion ou a la fiabilité de connexion.

2. Veérifiez I'absence d’obstacles, murs ou autres objets qui pourraient entraver le signal Bluetooth.

3. Essayez de rapprocher I'appareil Bluetooth des enceintes.

w

Connexion toujours impossible

. Vérifiez I'’environnement immédiat. La technologie Bluetooth actuelles permet une connexion a un maximum de 10 m

environ en ligne de vue. Ceci impose généralement, pour une performance optimale, de placer sa source audio et ses

enceintes dans la méme piéce. Une piéce trés grande ou contenant un grand nombre d’appareils électroniques sans fil,

routeurs, émetteurs radio etc. peut influer sur la capacité de jumelage.

Vérifiez qu’aucun autre appareil n’est connecté au P560. Les enceintes ne peuvent étre jumelées a plus d’un appareil en

méme temps. Si vous devez vous déconnecter, sélectionnez « Oublier ce périphérique » sur la source audio, puis suivez

les instructions de connexion Bluetooth a la page18.

3. Vérifiez I'état de la batterie de la source audio, puis chargez-la si nécessaire. La plupart des appareils fonctionne de fagon
optimale avec une batterie chargée a plus de 20%.

ASSISTANCE SUPPLEMENTAIRE

Vous pouvez accéder aux derniers didacticiels vidéo, a la FAQ et aux caractéristiques techniques du produit sur notre site
http://cyberacoustics.com/P560 24/7. Notre service d’assistance technique est joignable au 360-883-0333, lu-ve 08 :00 - 17 :00 PST.

-

s
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Caractéristiques techniques

A. Watts : 530W RMS
Satellites - 75W watts/ca x 5 @ 8 ohm - 10% THD
Subwoofer — 155 watts @ 4 ohm - 10% THD
B. Dimensions des enceintes :
Satellites - 107,5 mm (L) x 92.5 mm (P) x 175 mm (H)
Satellite central — 162,5 mm (L) x 92,5 mm (P) x 100 mm (H)
Subwoofer - 275 mm (L) x 325 mm (P) x 287,5 mm (H)
C. Dimensions des haut-parleurs :
Haut-parleurs satellite dynamiques 7,5 mm
D. Haut-parleur subwoofer polycarbone a longue portée 20 cm
E. Réponse en fréquence : 28Hz - 20KHz

DECLARATION FCC
1. Ce produit répond aux exigences de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute autre interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement non désiré.

2. Tout changement ou modification n’ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par la partie responsable de la conformité
pourrait annuler I'autorité de I'utilisateur a utiliser ce dispositif.

REMARQUE : Ce dispositif a été testé et trouvé conforme aux limites pour un dispositif numérique de Classe B,
conformément & la Partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection
raisonnable contre toute interférence dangereuse issue d’une installation résidentielle.

Ce dispositif génére, utilise et peut irradier de I’énergie a fréquence radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé

et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.
Cependant, il est impossible de garantir qu’aucune interférence ne surviendra dans une installation particuliere.
Si ce dispositif provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception des télévisions ou radios, ce qui peut étre
déterminé en éteignant et allumant le dispositif, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences
en adoptant au moins I'une des mesures suivantes:

Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

Augmenter la distance entre le dispositif et le récepteur.

Connecter le dispositif & une prise secteur située sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur

est connecté.

Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté.

Avertissement concernant les ondes radioélectriques :
Ce dispositif a été évalué pour respecter les exigences globales d’exposition aux ondes radioélectriques. Le dispositif peut
étre utilisé dans des conditions d’exposition de portabilité sans restrictions..

Installation murale

Vous pouvez installer vos enceintes satellites sur le mur a I'aide de quincaillerie appropriée (non incluse).

¢ N’installez pas les enceintes sur un mur en contreplaque ou a revétement friable au risque que I'enceinte tombe
provoquant des dommages corporels et matériels.

¢ N’installez pas les enceintes sur le mur a I'aide de clous, adhésifs ou quincaillerie instable. Lutilisation et les vibrations

a long terme peuvent provoquer la chute des enceintes.

Pour éviter les chutes dues a des cébles d’enceinte qui trainent par terre, fixez les cables et cordons au mur et au sol.

Montez les enceintes & un endroit sur le mur présentant le moins de risque de blessure a la téte ou de dommages matériels.

Garantie

Pour toute information sur la garantie et I'enregistrement du produit, rendez-vous sur www.cyberacoustics.com/rockford
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P560
Guia del Usuario

Sistema de Altavoces 5.1



Gracias por adquirir el Sistema de Altavoces Dolby Rockford Fosgate P560 5.1
Esperamos que supere sus expectativas en calidad de sonido. El P560 esta disefiado para proporcionar
un sonido superior con calidad de sonido home cinema 5.1 para sus peliculas, juegos y musica. Le
ofrecemos varios métodos de conectividad incluyendo: Bluetooth, Optical, RCA, AUX y lo méas nuevo
en tarjetas de sonido para juegos. Sea cual sea su reproductor (i.e. teléfono mévil, consola, tablet,
ordenador, TV, etc), el P560 sera su acceso al sistema.

Su sistema incluye
@ 5 altavoces satélite

@® Subwoofer

@ Consola de control

O IR remoto

@ Cable aux 12"

@ 5 juegos de cables conectores (7.6m / 25 pies x 2 ; 4.6m / 15 pies x 3) ‘
@ 3 cables x 3.5mm ‘
@ cable RCA ! f

© 2 Baterias AAA e

@ Guia del usuario con diagrama de conexiones

PRECAUCION

* No encienda el aparato hasta haber realizado todas las conexiones

¢ Mantenga los altavoces lejos de fuentes de calor extremas tales como amplificadores estéreo,
calefactores, estufas, rejillas de calefaccion, etc.

* No limpie ninguna parte del sistema con detergentes tales como cera para muebles, lejias, benceno,
acetona o amoniaco

DOLBY.
DIGITAL

Dolby® Digital

Dolby Digital es el estandar universal para el
sonido digital 5.1. LA decodificacion digital 5.1 le
permite un sonido envolvente muy preciso -
desde el rugido de la multitud hasta percibir
pasos justo detras de usted - en sus bandas
sonoras Dolby Digital.

Fabricado bajo la licencia de Laboratorios Dolby
Dolby y el simbolo de la D- doble son marcas registradas de Laboratorios Dolby
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Preparacion de los Altavoces

Para preparar los altavoces, le sugerimos que coloque su sistema de modo similar al diagrama que

se muestra aqui abajo
DL | . DD
= O A
Subwoofer [l g C

Consola de control

L4

P PD

e Altavoces Satélite Delanteros — Coloque los dos altavoces delanteros en los lados opuestos de
su TV o monitor de PC. Coléquelos a igual distancia uno de otro y ajuste el angulo para que
queden mirando hacia usted.

e Altavoces Satélite Traseros — Coloque los dos altavoces traseros detras suyo (a una distancia
similar el uno del otro igual que los altavoces delanteros). Luego ajuste el angulo para que queden
mirando hacia usted.

e Altavoz central — Coloque el altavoz central por encima o por debajo de su TV o monitor de PC
(Precaucion: no lo coloque directamente encima de la TV o monitor)

e Subwoofer — Puede colocar el subwoofer en cualquier lugar de la habitacién. Para obtener los
mejores graves, cologue el subwoofer cerca de una pared, esquina o debajo de un escritorio.
Asegurese de que no hay nada a unos 20cm cerca del driver o puerto ya que ello afectaria al
sonido. Es importante permitir una ventilacién suficiente alrededor del subwoofer, recomendamos
unos 20 cm

e Consola de control — Coloque la consola donde sea facil de alcanzar y asegurese de que la
ventanilla del receptor IR no queda bloqueada
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Conexion de los Altavoces

O D
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Energia CA

6

Panel posterior del subwoofer

oOUAWN S

. Puerto de conexién de la Consola de control

. Rojo/Blanco (RCA)

. Optical in (toma de entrada digital )

. Conexiones de las tarjetas de Sonido para PC
Puertos de conexion de salida del satélite

. Cable CA
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Delantero Posterior

Consola de control

1.

Seleccion de entrada : Utilice este boton para cambiar la fuente de entrada de audio
(Optical, Line in, PC in, AUX in, Bluetooth)

Efectos: Utilice este botdn para cambiar entre toma de salida 2.1 0 5.1.

Graves: Presione este boton para ajustar los canales de los graves; cuando se encienda
la BASS LED , puede ajustar el volumen de los graves girando el control.

Energia: Control principal on/off

Mute: Silencia todo el equipo

Control de ajuste de nivel /volumen; Ajusta el nivel principal

sensor remoto IR

Indicador de seleccion de toma de entrada

Indicador de toma de salida de altavoz

Indicador de descodificacion: Cuando se detecte una sefal Digital Dolby, el LED se encendera
Indicador de efectos de sonido: Ya sea en el modo de salida 2.1 0 5.1.

Indicador de graves: Cuando el LED esté encendido, puede ajustar el nivel de los graves.
Toma de salida de auriculares

Toma de entrada AUX
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Control Remoto IR

— = o

2
3

FN

SIBI4

1 AAA Bateria +
1 AAA Bateria +

Seleccion de toma de entrada. Utilice este botén para cambiar la fuente de audio (Optical,
Line in, PC in, AUX in, Bluetooth)

2.  Efectos: Utilice este boton para cambiar entre la toma de salida 2.1 0 5.1.

3.  Reproduccion: Durante la conexion Bluetooth, presione este botén para reproduccién o
pausa. Presione y mantenga durante 5 segundos para entrar en el modo de acoplamiento
del Bluetooth.

4. Volumen principal: Up/Down

5.  Silencia el equipo completo

6.  Control principal: On/Off

Encendido

Conecte el cable del subwoofer en una toma de salida eléctrica.
Presione el botdn de encendido en la consola de control para conectar el sistema de altavoces

Precaucion: Asegurese de haber realizado todas las conexiones previamente .
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Seleccion del modo de entrada Audio

Conexion de entrada Bluetooth

® Presione el boton "INPUT- para cambiar el modo de entrada hasta que se encienda el LED del
"BLUETOOTH" .

e Acoplamiento por primera vez; el P560 ir4 automaticamente al modo de acoplamiento.

e En su aparato Bluetooth, seleccione el "P560".

e Si el sistema esta apagado, al encenderlo buscara automaticamente el aparato conectado mas
reciente. Si no encuentra ninguno, entrara en modo de acoplamiento

e Sidesea acoplar un nuevo aparato, presione y mantenga el botén "PLAY" durante 5 segundos
en el control remoto IR para activar el modo de acomplamiento en el sistema

Conexion de Toma de Entrada de la Tarjeta de Sonido del PC

e Hay 3 tomas de entrada de 3.5mm para tarjeta de sonido PC 5.1 en el panel trasero del Subwoofer.
Por favor, compruebe con su manual de tarjeta de sonido para una conexién adecuada.

* Presione el boton "INPUT" para cambiar el modo de entrada hasta que el LED de "PC IN" se
encienda.

Conexion de entrada Line In

e Conextando su altavoz a cualquier sistema AV, consola de juegos, etc, utilizando la toma de
entrada RCA en la parte posterior del subwoofer.

* Presione el boton "INPUT" para cambiar el modo de entrada hasta que el LED de "LINE IN"
se ilumine.

Conexién de Entrada del Optico

e Utilice un cable 6ptico para conectar su aparato al puerto 6ptico en la parte posterior del
subwoofer. (Cable no incluido)

* Presione el boton "INPUT" para cambiar el modo de entrada hasta que el LED correspondiente a
"OPTICAL" se ilumine

Conexion de Entrada AUX IN

e Puedes conectar con cualquier laptop, tablet, smartphone, reproductor MP3, etc.. utilizando un
cable de 3.5mm AUX y conectandolo a la toma AUX en la parte posterior de la consola de control.

® Presione el boton "INPUT" para cambiar la toma de entrada hasta que el LED correspondiente a
"AUX IN" se ilumine

Ajuste de Volumen

Gire el control de volumen para ajustar el volumen de todo el sistema. El indicador LED se convertira
en una barra de estado del volumen una vez empiece a girar el control . Volvera a su modo original
una vez se hayan realizado todos los ajustes.

Ajuste del Volumen de los Graves

Presione el botén "BASS". El indicador LED "BASS" se encenderd y se vera como una barra de
nivel de los graves. Ajuste el volumen de los graves girando el control. Volvera a su modo original
una vez se hayan realizado todos los ajustes.
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PROBLEMAS
SINTOMA SOLUCION

El botén de encendido no se enciende. Pulse el botén de encendido varias
veces y compruebe que el indicador de LED azul se encienda.

Verifigue que el cable AC esté conectado a la toma de salida de la pared
Comrpuebe que la toma de salida de la pared o el conector que utiliza
esta realmente conectado, i.e. no es una salida de conmutacion

El Sistema de altavoces
no se enciende

Verifique que el altavoz obtiene energia. Compruebe los pasos anteriores

El altavoz no produce sonido
Verifique que todos los cables estan conectados en las tomas adecuadas o que el

Bluetooth esta correctamente acoplado .

Reduzca el volumen un 25% o 50%.
Ajuste el control de volumen de los graves para probar la salida maxima y
minima. Es posible que necesite mover el subwoofer mas cerca o mas

El sonido sale distorsionado lejos de la pared o esquina que afecta el sonido.

Ajuste el control de volumen principal de la fuente de sonido girandolo
hasta que quede centrado .

PROBLEMAS EN EL BLUETOOTH

No puede conectarse la primera vez

1.

Apague el sistema de altavoces presionando el boton POWER

2. Compruebe la fuente de Bluetooh y asegurese de que ha encontrado la seccién que le permite comprobar si hay alguna

w

fuente de Bluetooth cercana. Si encuentra el P560 en la lista pero no puede conectarse, debera realizar la busqueda de nuevo.
Para empezar de nuevo con el Bluetooth, seleccione "Forget this device" y elimine el P560 de la lista. Es posible que necesite
apagar la funcién de Bluetooth en su aparato para limpiar la lista por completo.

. Conecte el sistema de altavoces de nuevo presionando el botén POWER y seleccién Bluetooh como sistema de entrada
presionando el botén INPUT hasta que se encienda el LED del BLUETOOTH; el LED parpadeara de modo rapido indicando
que el sistema de altavoces estd en modo de acoplamiento

4. Vuelva a la fuente, y permita de nuevo la funcién Bluetooth. Busque los altavoces P560 en la lista
5

. Seleccione el aparato en la lista, el LED BLUETOOTH dejara de parpadear una vez se haya realizado la conexion correctamente

No puede contectarse de nuevo

1

. Si el P560 no se conecta de nuevo automaticamente con su aparato Bluetooth, deberd ir a los ajustes del Bluetooth y
seleccionar "P560" para reconectarlo.

2. Si el paso anterior no funciona, vea pasos 1-5 de la seccién "No puede conectarse la primera vez" .

El sonido sale entrecortado, estatico o se desconecta continuamente

1.

Aseglrese de que comprobar la habitacién. La tecnologia actual del Bluetooth tiene un limite de aproximadamente 30
pies, linea visual Esto generalmente significa que obtendra los mejores resultados si mantiene el aparato y los altavoces
en la misma habitacion. Las habitaciones grandes o aguellas con gran cantidad de equipos sin cable, routers, etc.. pueden
afectar la calidad del sonido, conexién o la consistencia de la conexion

2. Compruebe si hay alguna obstruccion, paredes u otros objetos que impidan que haya sefial de Bluetooth
3. Intente colocar el aparato fuente més cerca de los altavoces .

Sigo sin poder conectar

1.

Asegurese de comprobar la habitacion. La tecnologia actual de Bluetooth tiene un limite disefiado de aproximadamente 30
pies, linea visual. Esto generalmente significa que para un mejor resultado debera mantener sus aparatos y altavoces en la
misma habitacién. Aquellas habitacién grandes, o con muchos aparatos sin cable, routers wifi, radio transmisores, etc,
pueden afectar la compatibilidad .

2. Compruebe que no haya otros aparatos ya conectados al P560. Los altavoces solo pueden acoplarse con un aparato cada

«

vez. Si necesita desacoplarlos, escoga la opcion "Forget this device" de su fuente . Luego, siga las instrucciones de
Conexiones de Entrada Bluetooth de la pagina #26.

Compruebe la bateria de su aparato y carguela si es necesario. La mayoria de aparatos funcionan mejor si su carga esta
por encima del 20% del nivel de bateria minimo

SOPORTE ADICIONAL

Encontrard los tutoriales,preguntas frecuentes y especificaciones de producto mas recientes 24/7 en
http://cyberacoustics.com/P560 o el soporte técnico esta disponible a través del 360-883-0333, L-V 8am a 5pm PST.
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Especificaciones

A: Vatios: 530W RMS
Satélites — 75W vatios/canal x 5 @ 8 ohm — 10%THD
Subwoofer — 155Vatios @ 4 ohm - 10% THD
B: Tamafo de los altavoces :
Satélites — 4.3” (A) x 3.7 (P) x 7.0” (A)
Satélites Centro — 6.5” (A) x 3.7” (P) x 4.0” (A)
Subwoofer — 117 (A) x 13” (P) x 11.5” (A)
C: Tamafo de los drivers :
drivers satélite dinamicos de 3"
Sub de policarbon de 8"
D: Respuesta de frecuencia : 28Hz — 20KHz

DECLARACION DE LA FCC
1. Este aparato cumple con el articulo 15 de las Regulaciones de la FCC . Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos
condiciones siguiente :
(1) Este aparato no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales
(2) Este aparato debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquellas que causen un funcionamiento indeseado
2. Aquellos cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente aprobadas por los responsables de su cumplimiento
podran anular la autoridad del usuario para hacer funcionar este equipo.

NOTA : Este equipo ha sido probado para cumplir con los limites correspondientes con un aparato digital de Clase B,en
confirmidad con el Art. 15 de las Regulaciones de la FCC. Estos limites vienen designados para proporcionar una
proteccion razonable contra cualquier interferencia dafina en una instalacion residencial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir radio frecuencia, y si no se instala y se usa en conformidad con las
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no existe
ninguna garantia de que las interferencias no vayan a ocurrir en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo ocasiona
interferencias perjudiciales a la recepcién de radio o televisién, que pueden ser determinadas apagando y encendiendo
el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente alguna de las medidas siguiente

para corregir las interferencias:

Reoriente o recoloque la antena receptora.

Aumente la separacién entre el equipo y el receptor .

Conecte el equipo a una toma de salida en un circuito diferente al cual el receptor estd conectado.Consulte al
proveedor o a un técnico cualificado de Radio/TV para mas asistencia

Advertencia RF:

Este aparato ha sido evaluado para que cumpla con los requisitos de exposiciéon RF generales. Este aparato puede ser
utilizado en condiciones portatiles de exposicion sin restriccion.

Montaje en la Pared

Puede montar sus altavoces satélite con las herramientas adecuadas (no incluidas) .

¢ No instale los altavoces en madera contrachapada fina o en una pared con un material de superficie suave, ya que podrian
caerse lo cual causaria dafos en los altavoces o dafios personales .

* No monte los altavoces en una pared usando clavos, colas adhesivas o herramientas inestables. El uso continuado y la
vibracién pueden hacer que los altavoces caigan .

¢ Para evitar accidentes debidos a tropiezos con cables sueltos, fije los cables en la pared y en el suelo .

¢ Instale los altavoces en una ubicacion donde sea menos probable que ocasionen ninglin dafo al caer sobre la cabeza
de alguien o sobre algun objeto.

Garantia

Para informacién sobre la garantia y registro, por favor dirfjase a www.cyberacoustics.com/rockford
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